

## Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law

---

Supreme Court Briefs

Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law

---

2016

### **Brief for the Florence Immigrant and Refugee Rights Project and Thomas & Mack Legal Clinic as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, Mondaca-Vega v. Lynch**

Hillary G. Walsh

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholars.law.unlv.edu/scotusbriefs>



Part of the [Immigration Law Commons](#)

---

#### **Recommended Citation**

Brief for the Florence Immigrant and Refugee Rights Project and Thomas & Mack Legal Clinic as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, Mondaca-Vega v. Lynch, No. 15-1153.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT..	4
A. U.S. citizenship is a fundamental right that goes to the heart of our democracy, and therefore it is critical that the Court clarify what constitutionally required judicial safeguards exist to ensure our government does not deport U.S. citizens.....	5
B. The circuit split created by the decision below disrupts the uniform meaning of "clear, unequivocal, and convincing" evidence, a legal standard that not only arises in numerous contexts every day, but also affects countless U.S. citizens, noncitizens, and their families.....	9
1. "Clear, Unequivocal, and Convincing" Evidence in the Immigration Removal Context.....	10
2. "Clear, Unequivocal, and Convincing" Evidence in the Context of Contested U.S. Citizenship Cases.....	12
3. "Clear, Unequivocal, and Convincing" Evidence in Federal Legislation.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. The Meaning of "Clear, Unequivocal, and Convincing" Evidence Affects Countless U.S. Citizens and Their Families .....	16
<i>a. The "Clear, Unequivocal, and Convincing" Standard Impacts All Children Born Abroad to Married U.S. Citizen Parents. ....</i>	17
<i>b. Thomas Warziniack's story illustrates how critical the uniform and just application of the "clear, unequivocal, and convincing" evidentiary standard is to prevent the errant detention of U.S. citizens.....</i>	18
<i>c. Mark Lyttle's story illustrates that clarification and uniform application of the "clear, unequivocal, and convincing" standard is necessary to prevent the errant deportation of U.S. citizens.....</i>	20
<i>d. Peter Guzman's story illustrates the severe, long-term suffering errantly deported U.S. citizens and their families endure. ....</i>	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ayala-Villanueva v. Holder</i> , 572 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	5, 7
<i>Chau v. INS</i> , 247 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	5, 7
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	4, 5
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	5
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	7
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	6
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 235 F. App'x 24 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	15
<i>McConney v. INS</i> , 429 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1970).....	13
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	8
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ramon-Sepulveda v. INS</i> , 743 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	14
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	8
<i>United States v. Ghaloub</i> , 385 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	13
<i>United States v. Minker</i> , 350 U.S. 179 (1956).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod</i> , 263 U.S. 149 (1923).....	10
<i>Ward v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2013).....	9, 14
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966) .....	6, 7, 14
IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT ("INA"), 8 U.S.C. § 1101 ET. SEQ.	
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5)(B) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1401(c).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>DHS Releases End of Fiscal Year 2015 Statistics</i> (Dec. 22, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/prkj8dd">http://tinyurl.com/prkj8dd</a> .....	10, 13
Editorial Board, <i>Why U.S. Citizenship Matters</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 19, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/gqs6wuj">http://tinyurl.com/gqs6wuj</a> .....	6
Jacqueline Stevens, <i>Detaining and Deporting U.S. Citizens as Aliens</i> , 18 Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L. 613 (2011) .....	11, 20, 21
Jacqueline Stevens, <i>Thin ICE</i> , The Nation (June 5, 2008), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/j6ncbtp">http://tinyurl.com/j6ncbtp</a> .....	23
John F. Simanski, <i>Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2013</i> , Dep't of Homeland Sec. Annual Rep't (Sept. 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/gwc4de2">http://tinyurl.com/gwc4de2</a> .....	10
Marisa Taylor, <i>Immigration Officials Detaining, Deporting American Citizens</i> , McClatchyDC (Jan. 28, 2008), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/gsbxntz">http://tinyurl.com/gsbxntz</a> .....	19
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 774, 783 (1988) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Paloma Esquivel, <i>Suit Filed Over Man's Deportation Ordeal</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 28, 2008), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/pgkx38l">http://tinyurl.com/pgkx38l</a> .....	23
<i>Problems with ICE Interrogation, Detention, and Removal Procedures: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security and International Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (Feb. 13, 2008) available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/jjmsrfr">http://tinyurl.com/jjmsrfr</a> .....	
.....	11, 12, 18, 19, 22, 23
William Finnegan, <i>The Deportation Machine</i> , The New Yorker (April 29, 2013), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ncpkyea">http://tinyurl.com/ncpkyea</a> .....	12, 20, 21
